14
0.
00

 1.
98

 3
0.
82

 -
 11
.5
1

 -
 -

 5
35
.5
1

 1,
66
4.
07

Ot
he
r fi
na
nc
ia
l l
ia
bi
lit
ie
s

 3
,9
46
.8
3

 1.
65

 -
 -

 4
36
.6
0

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
N

et
 e

xp
os

ur
e

[b
]

 8
7,

13
9.

29

58
2.

97
 1.

55

 14
0.

00

 4
38

.5
8

 3
0.

82

 -
 11

.5
1

 -
 -

 5
35

.5
1

 1,
66

4.
07

N

et
 e

xp
os

ur
e

to
 fo

re
ig

n
cu

rr
en

cy

ris
k

[a
-b

]
(5

1,3
42

.9
3)

1,0
91

.4
6

 (1
.5

5)
 (1

40
.0

0)
30

1.5
0

 (3
0.

82
)

 -
 (1

1.5
1)

 -
 -

 8
11

.3
7

 8
,2

77
.8

3

157

Notes to Standalone Financial StatementsNotes to Standalone Financial Statements

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro, OMR and other currencies to the Indian Rupee with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax due to changes in fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities is given below:

Particulars  Net monetary items in respective
currency outstanding on reporting

date (absolute amount)

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit
/(loss) before tax

(` lakhs)

As at March 31, 2024

USD  (14,28,86,124) + 5%  (5,958.35)

 - 5%  5,958.35

Euro  50,43,575 + 5%  226.64

 - 5%  (226.64)

GBP  (6,210) + 5%  (0.33)

 - 5%  0.33

OMR  40,22,010 + 5%  435.63

 - 5%  (435.63)

JPY  - + 5%  -

 - 5%  -

SAR  18,05,68,167 + 5%  2,007.65

 - 5%  (2,007.65)

Others  (150) + 5%  (0.54)

 - 5% 0.54

As at March 31, 2023

USD  (27,52,885) + 5%  (113.15)

 - 5%  113.15

Euro  12,20,937 + 5%  54.57

 - 5%  (54.57)

GBP  (1,527) + 5%  (0.08)

 - 5%  0.08

OMR  1,41,207 + 5%  15.07

 - 5%  (15.07)

JPY  (50,00,000) + 5%  (1.54)

 - 5%  1.54

SAR  3,77,99,947 + 5%  413.89

 - 5%  (413.89)

Others  (9,85,568) + 5%  (34.35)

 - 5%  34.35

The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management’s assessment of currently observable
market environment.

158

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(` lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Currency fluctuations

Net foreign currency (gain)/ loss shown as other expenses  (14,537.35)  (6,589.95)

Net foreign currency losses shown as finance cost  2,746.95  7,826.93

Net foreign currency (gain)/ loss shown as other income  -   (365.70)

Derivatives

Net (gain)/loss on derivatives shown as other income  (147.97)  678.05

Total  (11,938.37)  1,549.33

(b) 	 Interest rate risk and sensitivity

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. The management
maintains a portfolio mix of floating and fixed rate debt. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow
interest rate risk. As at March 31, 2024, approximately  68.88% of the Company’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest (March
31, 2023 75.17%). Borrowing includes lease liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates
the impact of borrowing cost on floating rate portion of borrowings: